Resolution No. 178 April 20, 2021

Authorizing The County Executive To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding Between The Ulster County Workforce Development Board And The NYS Department Of Labor, NYS Education Department, NYS Office Of Children And Family Services And The NYS Commission For The Blind - Department Of Employment And Training

Referred to: The Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning and Transit Committee (Chairman Cahill and Legislators Archer, Corcoran, Delaune, Litts, Maio, and Uchitelle)

Chairman of the Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning, and Transit Committee, Brian B. Cahill, and Deputy Chair Herbert Litts, III, offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Employment and Training; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Employment and Training requests that the County Executive be authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding, and any amendments, thereto, with the New York State Department of Labor, the New York State Education Department, the New York State Office of Children and Family Services and the New York State Commission for the Blind; and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding will be executed between the Ulster County Workforce Development Board and system partners, including the New York State Education Department; the New York State Department of Labor; the New York State Office of Children and Family Services and the New York State Commission for the Blind; the Ulster County Department of Social Services; Associates for Training and Development, Inc.; Job Corps; Ulster YouthBuild; and Pathstone Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding outlines service delivery and coordination in the local workforce system, for the term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding, with any amendments thereto, between the Ulster County Workforce Development Board and workforce system partners, for the period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2023, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 178 April 20, 2021

Authorizing The County Executive To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding Between The Ulster County Workforce Development Board And The NYS Department Of Labor, NYS Education Department, NYS Office Of Children And Family Services And The NYS Commission For The Blind - Department Of Employment And Training

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0

(Absent: Legislator Maio)

Passed Committee: Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning and Transit on April 6, 2021

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20^{th} Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22^{nd} Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One.

s Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22^{nd} Day of April 2021.

Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of April 2021.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive